

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Welsh Development Company, et alia,

Appellants,

v.

Warren County Regional Planning
Commission,

Appellee.

Case Nos. 2010-0611 and 2010-0858

On Appeal from the Warren County Court
of Appeals, Twelfth Appellate District

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS WELSH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., DANIEL PROESCHEL, ANGELA PROESCHEL, ROBERT PROESCHEL, MARY PROESCHEL, JERALDINE HOFFER, AND KARL HOFFER

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
2200 PNC Center
201 East Fifth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 651-6162
Facsimile: (513) 651-6981
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Robert J. Surdyk (0006205)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Kevin A. Lantz (0063822)
Surdyk Dowd & Turner
1 Prestige Place, Suite 700
Miamisburg, Ohio 45342
Phone: (937) 222-2333
Facsimile: (937) 222-1970
rsurdyk@sdtlawyers.com
klantz@sdtlawyers.com

Scott D. Phillips (0043654)
Benjamin J. Yoder (0082664)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300
West Chester, Ohio 45069
Phone: (513) 870-8200
Facsimile: (513) 870-0999
sphillips@fbtlaw.com
byoder@fbtlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE WARREN
COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING
COMMISSION

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS WELSH
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.,
DANIEL PROESCHEL, ANGELA
PROESCHEL, ROBERT PROESCHEL,
MARY PROESCHEL, JERALDINE
HOFFER, AND KARL HOFFER

FILED
OCT 19 2010
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1

Proposition of Law:

To perfect an administrative appeal, R.C. 2505.04 requires nothing more than actual delivery of a notice of appeal, however accomplished, to the court of common pleas and the administrative agency within the time permitted for appeal 1

- I. The 1986 amendments to Chapter 25 of the Revised Code did not alter the *Dudukovich* “actual delivery” rule. 2

Authorities Cited:

Dudukovich v. Lorain Metropolitan Housing Auth. (1979),
58 Ohio St.2d 202, 389 N.E.2d 1113..... 2

Ohio Revised Code 2505.03 2

Ohio Revised Code 2505.04 2

Maritime Mfrs. Inc. v. Hi-Skipper Marina (1982), 70 Ohio St.2d 257,
436 N.E.2d 1034..... 3

Rules of Appellate Procedure 3 3

Rules of Appellate Procedure 4 3

- II. This Court’s recent precedents on filing requirements support continued application of the “actual delivery” rule..... 3

Authorities Cited:

City of Zanesville v. Rouse, 126 Ohio St.3d 1, 2010-Ohio-2218,
929 N.E.2d 1044..... 3, 4

Louden v. A.O. Smith Corp. (2009), 121 Ohio St.3d 95, 2009-Ohio-319,
902 N.E.2d 458..... 3, 4

<i>Dudukovich v. Lorain Metropolitan Housing Auth.</i> (1979), 58 Ohio St.2d 202, 389 N.E.2d 1113.....	3, 4
<i>King v. Penn</i> (1885), 43 Ohio St. 57, 1 N.E. 84	4
III. Application of the “actual delivery” rule does not alter jurisdictional requirements.	4
<u>Authorities Cited:</u>	
<i>Dudukovich v. Lorain Metropolitan Housing Auth.</i> (1979), 58 Ohio St.2d 202, 389 N.E.2d 1113.....	5
IV. The Commission’s position would produce absurd results.	5
<u>Authorities Cited:</u>	
<i>Dudukovich v. Lorain Metropolitan Housing Auth.</i> (1979), 58 Ohio St.2d 202, 389 N.E.2d 1113.....	6
R.C. 2303.11	6
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>City of Zanesville v. Rouse</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 1, 2010-Ohio-2218, 929 N.E.2d 1044	3, 4
<i>Dudukovich v. Lorain Metropolitan Housing Auth.</i> (1979), 58 Ohio St.2d 202, 389 N.E.2d 1113	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Penn</i> (1885), 43 Ohio St. 57, 1 N.E. 84	4
<i>Louden v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> (2009), 121 Ohio St.3d 95, 2009-Ohio-319, 902 N.E.2d 458	3, 4
<i>Maritime Mfrs. Inc. v. Hi-Skipper Marina</i> (1982), 70 Ohio St.2d 257, 436 N.E.2d 1034	3

STATUTES:

Ohio Revised Code 2303.11	6
Ohio Revised Code 2505.03	2
Ohio Revised Code 2505.04	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Rule of Appellate Procedure 3.....	3
Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....	3
